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Level 4,

155 Castlereagh Street
Sydney NSwW 2000

Tel: N2 9279 3657
Fax: 02 9273 3686 ABN 19 090 427 446 | Email: admin@dixgardner.com.au | Web: www.dixgardner.com.au Fax: O2 4827 1844

DixGardner

16 August 2011

The General Manager A 17010
Manly Council D ﬂ [ q
P O BOX 82 o~ 7 f Bl o ‘N { . :_; ‘-{-\. E}j
Manly, NSW 1655 !@iﬁ“’.sﬁ*ﬁ*ﬁ@w LUL

Attention: Planning Department

Dear Sir/Madam, 19 455 2511 /WWQW‘Q (o

RE: DA NO:170/09
111 NORTH STEYNE, MANLY NSW

Please find attached a copy of the first Construction Certificate for the proposed
development that has been granted by the Accredited Certifier, Lyall Dix.

The certificate relates to the erection of a new four storey residential flat building with
Basement carparking at the above address, and has been issued for
CC1: Excavation and shoring only.

Together with the certificate, we have enclosed the following for Council’s record:

Notice of Commencement of Building Work & Appointment of PCA
Application Form

Other Documentation relied upon

Approved Plans

el N

We have attached a cheque for the registration of this certificate. In forwarding the

receipt for this cheque it is requested that reference be made to the address of the
premises.

If you have any queries regarding the above please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned on 9279 3657 during business hours.

Yours faithfully, Ceane L
J
4
0 a// $3b
Ivan Boulle ?(o - /
Dix Gardner Pty Ltd. 4 @

Ry A8

X
\’SC/Pr‘J

CC:- Alastair Brodie
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Building Regulations
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Fire Safety Consultants

L
Job 09/0151 evel 2, 25 Watt Street
P.O. Box 1809
Newcastle NSW 2300
Tel: O2 4927 1822



DixGardner

Building Certifiers

B, (LE, Consultants

Construction Certificate

Fire Safety Consultants

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Certificate No.:

Subject Land:
Lot and DP:

Applicant:
Address:
Ph:
Owner:

Description of Building Works:

BCA Classification:

Cost of Building Works:

Builder:

DA No.:

Determination Date:

Consent Authority:

Date of Receipt of CC application:
Determination:

Date of Determination:

Approved Plans:

Attachments:

Accreditation Level:
Registration No.:
Accreditation Body:

| certify that:

22711

111 North Steyne, Manly NSW
Lot 0, SP 592 & Lots 8 & 9, SP 14455

Alastair Brodie
P O Box 384, Mosman NSW 2088
0400-494-021

McKenzie Maria Enterprises

Erection of a four-storey residential flat building with
Basement carparking;
CC1: Excavation & shoring only

Class 2 & 7b
$3,100,000 (Total project cost)
Palladian Developments (Aust.) Pty Ltd.

170/09
19/08/2010
Manly Council

11/08/2011
Approved
16/08/2011

ACOR Consultants Pty Ltd; Project SY110285

Drawing No: SK1 dated 29/07/2011.

Farwest Consulting Engineers; Project 10-2360

Drawing No: H-13 dated 0/02/2011

Multilink Engineering & Management Services; Project 111
North Steyne, Manly Drawing No's: SW-01, SW-02 & WM-01
dated May 2009,

e  Other Documentation relied upon
s Approved Plans

A1 - Accredited Certifier - Building Surveyor Grade 1
BPB0092
Building Professionals Board

e the work, if completed in accordance with documentation accompanying the application for the
certificate (with such modifications verified by the certifying authority as may be shown on that
documentation), will comply with the requirements of Environmental Planning & Assessment (EP&A)
Regulation 2000 as are referred to in sec. 81A (5) of the EP&A Act 1979.

Strata Plan Certifiers

Building Regulations

Signed: Date: 16/08/2011
Lyall Dix
Accredited Certifier
Level 4, Level 2, 25 Watt Street
155 Castlereagh Street P.0O. Box 1809
Sydney NSW 2000 Job 09/0151 - CC1. Newcastle NSW 2300
Tel: 02 9279 3657 Tel: 02 4927 1822

Fax: 02 9279 3686 ABN 13 080 427 446 | Email: admin@dixgardner.com.au | Web: www.dixgardner.com.au Fax: 02 4927 1844



Building Certifiers

A
O
o fIs Building Regulations
PTY. LTDOD. Consultants

] i _"l‘i)!“ﬂi 1”] I Fire Safety Consultants

APPLICATION FORM

Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979, 5.109C
Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, cl.126 or 139

(X' Construction Certificate (CC) [[] Strata Certificate (SC) [] Crown Certificate
[[] Complying Development Certificate (CDC)

APPLICANT
Name Blestar  Rrodc.c
Address “. o RBosc 2 5CH NOS A g1

VS 20 €%
Phone/Email/Fax 09 /}Q THE ]

Signature & Date ;% O M\—/

OWNER (PERSON WITH THE BENEFIT OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONSENT) .
Name M, kq,q 20t Forea @n(\@#’/\n_ﬁz.
Address

As the owner/owner’s Agent
of this Certificate for the pr

the subject property, l/we hereby consent to this Application
d development described’below.

SUBJECT LAND

Address [ Vorth S é’gfna« f log/ W‘U'Vg?

Signature & Date

[ T

Lot & DP

PROPOSAL A i

Description ___anm‘a [ 5 L' (B [ ua Ba(. / J L o= (. dfis@cf,/q..
2N i [Cl—"/&f ﬁ_'/l W(—‘MMK bfi I//éa\

Or No. of Lots
(if Strata)
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT NoT APELICABLE FOR APPLIGATIONS FOR CDC

DA No. | 70 / 00’ Date of Determination (‘:] =g = lO 10

VALUE OF WORKS
Estimated Costof Works  $__3,[JV, 00V

Level 4, i Level 2, 25 wWatt Strest

153 Castlereagh Strest P.0O. Box 1809
Sydney NSW 2000 S:\New Dix Gardner Templates\2010 Templates\CC, CDC, Crown, Strata Application form 2010.docx Newcsstle NSW 2300
Tel: 02 9279 3657 Tel: 02 4927 1822

Fax: 02 3279 26886 ABN 18 080 427 4486 | Email: admin@dixgardnen.com.au | Web: www.dixgardner.com.au Fax: 02 4827 1B44



&

Buiging CerGifiore:

ar ner Sorata Pian Seccifiars
Building Regqulntio-~a

PTY. LTD. Cuonsulbonts

Fire Safoty Consuitanss

Notice of Commencement of Building Work and

Appointment of Principal Gertifying Authority
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections B1A (2) (b} (i) or {6), 88 (1) and (2, 109E

OWNER'’S AUTHORISATION (PERSON WITH THE BENEFIT OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONSENT)

subject land, and wisﬁ 1o appoint the person nomi
the subject development.
. Owner's Signature; VQ\
Address: 2./ 98" Leveed cz/“.cé,c,/ e B
(Fegor{ r Ll

creeernin.., @m the pwn?rluwner's Agent of the

below as the Principal Certifying Authority far

Date: /C— & & —/r

SUBJECT LAND

Address; i WMeorthh Clec e Y e £
/4 Z

PROPOSAL

Deseriplion: ngu - g | Wr &M——‘ Mﬂé{‘g

w?{/{ bafG,M:ng" e ;/Irl./;

CONSENT
DA/CDG No: |70 / &9
Date of Determination: Y~ oog— 2000

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS & M.0.W. INSURANCE

* Have relevant conditions of Development Consent / CDC been complied with? é.’?s/l:l No
e

« Have the requirements under the Home Building Act 1989 been complied with? s  [NA

DATE WORK 13 TO COMMENGE

* After 48 hours from the date of [odgement of this form with the Consent Authority.

PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY'S STATEMENT

Fop: O 29278 5585 ABN 18 000 10 anS | Emiw b sl mr e cta s e s VMR v o e S, s

Name: Lyall Dix Accreditation Body: Building Professionals Board
Accreditation No: BPB 0092 Address: Level 4, 155 Castlereagh St, Sydney 2000
Accredifation Grade: Al

laccept the appointment as Principal Certifying Authority for the ahove development.

PCA’s Signature: Date:




particulars of the
proposal

What is the area of the tand (m?)
Gross floor area of existing building {m?)

ABS Schedule to Construction Certificate Application

What are the current uses of all or parts of the building(s)land? .

& gagead=z..... o fa!/‘?ﬁﬂﬁ

(if vacant slate vacant) ..

Lacation

l‘l

Use

Does the site contain a dual occupancy? ... (V ‘9

What is the gross ﬂog; hgea of the prcposed addition o§ new

building (m?)......53

What are the proposed uses of aII parls of the bunldmg(s)lland?

Location

<z Lc{-/«-( 4/l£u(‘>"-.cg/é ﬁdn/fﬁz-\

7

Number of pre-existing dwelliNgs ... vocoruiii e et
Number of dwellings 10 be demolished....... 72 ....cc.omvieevrnreesnireserseoss oo

How many dwellings are proposed?.............
How many storeys will the building consist of?

materials to be used

Place a tick adjacent to the materfal which best describes what the new wark will be

constructed of:

walls

brick veneer

full brick

single brick
concrete block
concrete/masonry
concrete

steel

fibrous cement
hardipiank
cladding - aluminium
curtain glass
other

unknown

floor
concrele
timber
ather
unknown

code
12
11
1

20
20
60
30
30
70
50
80
50
% 0
80
g0

roof code
aluminium 70
concrete

concrete tile 10
fibrous cement 30
fibreglass 80
masonryfterracotta shingle tiles 10
slate 20
sleel 60
terracoftia tile 10
other 80
unknown S0
frame

timber 40
sicel

other BO
unknown a0

ABS Farmm

Page 1

Dix Gardner Pty Ltd



Building Coerwfigns

Ga dner Stpa‘;a plar‘ Cer‘:iﬁepm
: g l Buildicg Fogulac.ons,

PTY. LTD. Conmultanes

Fire Safoe, Consulcantceas

Notification of Mandatory Inspections
Enviranmental Fianning and AssessmentAct 1979 Sections 81A & 86 and Regutation 2000 Clauses 1034 & 1354

Subject Land

Address iy Noellh Stecgneg Maméﬁ;
Description of Works g (lion o @,,;Lg dwalls, wid o [ 3

o ‘:""Jf‘or‘v-}; o‘:ﬂw@m—q—»ﬁrjbwh 9 v'—c‘ct‘ é“-’cmﬁ&r%u}{q

Consent

DAJCDC No. 170 [ oq CC No.

Pringcipal Certifying Authority

Name: LALL pry Accreditation no. 3£ 50092

The Foliowing are Critical Stage Mandatory Inspections

They are requirad pursuant to Section 1 09E (3) (d) of the Act & Clause 1624 of the Re g3

{4) In the case of a class 1 or 10 building,
{b) afler excavation for, and prior to the placement of, any feolings, and
{c] prior to pouring any in-sity reinfarced concrete building eloment, and
(d} prior fo covenng of the framework for an y fioor, wall, roof or olfier building element, and
(@) priorto covering walerproofing in any wef areas, and
(0 prior to covering any siommwatsr drainage conneclions, and
(0} after the building work has heen complefed and prior lo any occupation certificate

(8) In the case of a ¢lass 2, 3 or 4 buitding,
(a) afler excavalion for, and prior to the placement of any footings; and
(b) waterproofing in any wet areas, for a minimum of 10% of rooms with we! avas
(€} prior fo covering any stormwaler drainage cennections, and -
(d} after the building work has been compleled and prior to any accupation cerdificate

(6) In the case of a class &, 8, 7, 8 or 9 bujlding,
(a) after excavation for, and prior fo the placement of any footings; and
{b) prior to covering any stormwater drainage connechions, and
{c) after the building work has been compieted and prior to eny occupation certificale

(7AJAdditianal inspections of building work must be made
(a) inthe case ofa swimming pool, affer complation and the barrder has been erected, and
before filiing with walter

Person with the benefit of the Development Consent/CDC_—~

Name K Wiopn) Signature ate (o 9—//

Note 1: i a builder is appointed the legislation requires you t otify them of these inspections. A missed
inspection may result in the PCA being prehibited from issuing an Occupation Cerfificate.

Note 2: All eritical stage inspections, exciuding the final inspaction, may be undertaken by another
accredited Certifying Authority other than tha Principal Certifying Authority,

ABN 95 CHG 457 g } Erial wdovun ccmnaen e pome, DVl e e i tne oo sy e



~ Palladian Developments (Aust) 1 s

lvan Boulle

Dix Gardener

L4 155 Castlereagh St
Sydney 2000

Dear lvan

RE: Appointment of Builder to 111 North Steyne Road Manly

Builder Pailadian Developments {Aust) Pty Ltd
License # 238097C

- Policy # contract Insurance CUG :- 16048335
Policy Number Workers comp CUG - WGB 110610188122

Contact Alastair Brodie (director) 04 0049 4021
Address PO Box 384, Mosman NSW 2088

Email 1Q200@fiive.com.au

Fax 02 9954 7979

Sincerely

Alastair Brodie

CEBO Palladian developments Australin Pty ted

Construction& Design to Exaeting Standards PO Box 384 Mosman NSW 2088 Fax 99547979 Eml iq2M0@live.com.an Mob 0400 494 021



Greg Houston Plumbing Pty Ltd
ABN 68 001 898 662 - Lic No: L1448

1/9 Hargraves Place

Waetherill Park NSW 2164

Telephone: 02 9756 1623

Facsimile: 02 9725 5439

Email: admin@greghoustonplumbing.com.au
www.greghoustonplumbing.com,au

Sydney Water Lic. Water Service Coordinator

Sydney Water Llc. Quick Check Agent

150 9001:2000 Certifled Company

Design & Project Managemant

. ] Sewer & Water Construction

Far West Consulting Engineers Stomwater, Dralnage &

140 Good Street Plumbling Services
HARRIS PARK NSW 2150
November 11, 2010

Job No: NO100

RE: 111 North Steyne Road, Manly
CASE: 121272

Wa refer {o your recent application for a Section 73 Certificate for the above development and accordingly enclose the
following documentation:-

» Sydney Waler Notice of Requiraments
» Sydney Water Major Works & Minor Works Agreements — 2 Coples of each
¥  QGreg Houston Plumbing Pty Ltd Major Works & Minor Works Management Tenders

To recelve your Section 73 Certificate, you must do the followlng:-

1. Engage a WSC {(Water Servicing Co-Ordinator) to continue the Management of your Major Water &
Minor Sewer Works
Your WSC will ensure the co-ordination of construction and the completion of your Minor Works.

2. Engage a Major Works and a Minor Works Accredited Constructor to complets the construction of a
new watermain to service your development & replacement of tha exisling watarmain, together with a minor
works sewer extansion to service your development.

if you wish to continue the management of your developmeant with our company, please sign, complete and retum the
following documentation to our office:

i. Grsg Houston Plumbing Major Works & Minor Works Management Tender,
Pleass sign & return both our tenders along with payment of $1,023.25 for minor works management fees only

2. Major Works & Minor Works Agreements —~ TWO COPIES OF EACH AGREEMENT REQUIRED

Please sign & return both coples of the Major AND Minor Works Agreements - orlginals are required,
3. Copy of Hydraulics Plan — In erder for our Project Manager to review & provide Minor Works Deslgn.

We would like to remind you that all requirements as set out In Sydney Water's Notice of Requirements must be actioned
prior to the releass of your Section 73 Carlificate.

Please also nots that your Notice of Requirements [s valid for 12 months onty.

Procedure: GHP 301 LETTER OF INSTRUCTION Date: 05/01/05
Issus; B Form No: L 014




Syduey
WAT<R
Case Number: 121272

27 October 2010

NORTHWEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES PTY LTD
¢/ GREG HOUSTON PLUMBING PTY LTD

NOTICE OF REQUIREMENTS
for
SECTION 73 SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
(Sydney Water Act 1994, Part 6, Division 9)

Daveloper: NORTHWEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES PTY LTD
Your reference: NG100
Development: Lots 0, 2,4,5,06 &7 in SP 592 and Lots 8 & 9 in SP 14455

111 North Steyne, Manly

Development Description: Demolition of existing resldentlal flat bullding and garages
and construction of a four (4) storey residential flat
building contalning four (4) units, with basement garage,
swimming pool and roof top terrace and including Strata
Subdivision of the proposed development.

Council Consent No: 179/09 by Manly Councit of 18 August 2010

Your application date: 27 September 2010

Dear Applicant

Sydney Water has assessed your application for a Seclion 73 Compliance Certificate (the
Certificate) for the subdivision shown above. Before Sydney Water can issue the Certificate,
you must meet all the requirements set out In this notice and summarised n the following
document What You Must Do To Get A Section 73 Certificate.

You have until 27 October 2011 to meet those requirements and receive the
Certificate. If you have not received the Certificate by then you will have to reapply
(and pay another application fee) and Sydney Water will issue you with a new notice.
We may have extra requirements and charges may change In the new notice.

The Water Servicing Coordinator (Coordinator) will be your point of contact with Sydney
Water., They can answer most questions you might have on our developer process and
charges.

You can also find out about this process by visiting www.sydneywater.com.au > Building and
Developing > Developing Your Land. if you want to find out the status of your application,
simply select 'Developer Application Enqulry’ and enter your case number (shown abova)
and emall address. A response will be sent automatically fo you.




SYDNEY WATER CORRORATION 2 Cage No: 121272

What You Must Do To Get A Section 73 Certificate

Summary

This Is a summary of Sydney Water's requirements. The detailed llst begins on the
next page.

You must do all of the following things:

1, Engage a Water Servicing Coordinator {Coordinator) before you sign the enclosed
Agreements.

2, Sign both originals of the enclosed Agreements and glve them to the Coordinator. You
must do all the things that we ask you to do In those Agresments,

3. After you have signed the Agresments you then need to bulld the required water and
sewer works at your own cost.

4. Sea Section 4 for Ancillary Matters,

Other things you need to do:

At the end of this Notice are some other things that you may need to do. They are NOT a
requirement to be met before the Certificate can lssue but may well be a requirement in the

future because of the impact of your subdivision on our assets. You must read them before
you go any further. '




SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION 3 Caga No: 121272

DETAILED REQUIREMENTS

1.

3.

Water Servicing Coordinator

You must engage your current or another authorised Coordinator to manage the
design and construction of works that you must provide, at your cost, to service your
development. If you wish to engage another Coordinator (at any point in this process) you
must write and tell Sydney Water,

For a list of authorised Coordinators, either visil www.sydneywater.com.au > Building and
Developing > Developing Your L.and or call 13 20 92.

Coordinators will glve you a quote or information about costs for servicas/works, including
Sydney Water costs.

Major Works and Minor Works Agreements

After you engage a Coordinator, you will need to sign and lodge both originals of each
of the enclosed Major Works and Minor Works Agreements with your nominated
Coordinator.

These agreements set out for this development:

+ your responsibllities;

« Sydney Water's responsibilities;

» the Coordinator's responsibilities; and

+ the Minor Works (Sewer) constructors responsibilities.

You must do all the things that we ask you to do In these Agreements. This is
because your development does not have water and wastewater services and you must

construct and pay for the following works extensions under these Agreements to provide
these services,

After Sydney Water has signed these documents, one copy of each Agreement will be
returned to your Coordinator,

Note: The Coordinator must be fully aulhorised by us for the whole time of these
Agreements.

Water and Sewer Works
3.1 Water

Your proposed development must have:

+ a frontage to a drinking water main that is the right size and can be used for
connection; and

» its own connection to that water maln that is available for the fitting of a meter.
Sydney Water has assessed your application and found that:

*  You must construct a new main to serve your development. See Section 3.1.1




SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION 4 Case Ng: 121272

below for details,
3.1.1 Water main replacement works

The existing 100 mm water main in Plne Lane fronting your development does not
comply with the 160 mm size required under the Water Supply Code of Australia (Sydney
Water Edition} for a four-storey building.

You must construct a new 450 mm main in place of the existing 100 mm main n Pine
Lane. The maln must be constructed from the 150 mm main In Pine Lane adjacent to No.
118 North Steyne, along Pine Lane to a point 2 metres past the point of connection (see
diagram below).

Any existing service connections must be reconnected to the new main.

The diagram below provides an Indication of these works, The final detail can only be
dstermined after ali design aspscts are consldered. Your Coordinator can provide further
information.

You will not be able to connect your development to our system until this work Is
complete.

At this point, Sydney Water will meet the cost of the works shown on the diagram as
Section A-B (from the existing 150 mm main extended to 5 mefres past the northern
boundary of No. 112 North Steyne.

The Developer will meet the cost of the remaining section of the work shown on the
diagram as B-C (from & metres past the northern boundary of No. 112 North Steyne to a
point 2 metres past the connection point for your current deveiopment),

The contributlon amounts can only be decided after Sydney Water has approved both the
final design and the construction quotes.



Case No: 121272

SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION 3
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Large Water Service Connection
The new 150 mm water main you are to construct will provide your development

with a domestic supply. Should you requlire a connection to this new main that is
larger than the standard 20 mm size, then you will need to lodge an application
with a Qulck Check agent. You, or your hydraulic consultant, may need to supply the

following:

A plan of the hydraulic layout;
A fist of ali the fixtures/fittings within the property;
A copy of the fireflow pressure inquiry issued by Sydney Water;

A pump application form (if a pump is required);
All pump details {if a pump Is required),

You will have to pay an application fee.

Sydney Water doas not consider whether a water main is adequate for fire fighting
purposes for your development. We cannot guarantee that this water supply will meet
your Council's fire fighting requirements, The Council and your hydraulic consultant can

help.

3.2 Sewer
Each lot in your subdivision must have a sewer main that is the right size and can be
used for connection. That sewer must also have a connection point within each lot's

boundaries.



SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION 8 Case No: 121272

Sydney Water has assessed your application and found that:

*  You must construct a minor sewer main extenslon to serve your development.
See section 3.2.1 below for detalls,

3.2.1 Minor Sewer maln extension

Your Goordinator will determine the works scope and location and prepare a documented
design serviclng solution.

The documented design servicing solution will ensure that the works:
meet Sydney Water's requirements; and
adequately drain the property.

it will also enable you to select an appropriately accredited Constructor to construct the
works. Your Coordinator can asslst you.

Note: The Minor Works Agreement also tells you which type of Constructor can be used.

The Constructor MUST tell Sydney Water of the construction starting date at least
TWO (2) working days before they start. (Remember that the local Councll must be
contacted before working in, on or over a public road.)

When the works have been finlshad, your Coordinator must give Sydney Water all the
“Work as Constructed” information that shows what was constructed

4. Ancillary Matters
4.1 Flow Management and isolation of Sydney Water's Asset.

The above works will be constructed with a connectionfcut-in to Sydney Water's
{wastewater, water and/or stormwater) assets. To see that it complies with Gccupational
Health and Safety and Environmental legisiation you must talk to your coordinator about
the timely submission to Sydney Water of a requesi for flow management and asset
isolation requirements.

4.2 Asset Adjustments

After Sydney Water Issues this Notice (and more detailed designs are avallabie), Sydney
Water may require that the water maln/sewer maln/stormwater focated in the footway/
your property be adjustedideviated. If this happens, you will need to do this work as well
as the extension we have detailsd above at your cost. The work must mest the
conditions of this Notice and you will need to complete it before we can issue the
Certificate. Sydney Water will need {o see the completed designs for the work and we
will require you fo lodge a security. The security will be refunded once the work Is
compisted.

4.3 Entry onto nelghbouring property

If you need to enter a neighbouring property, you must have the written permission of the
relevant property owners and tenants, You must use Sydney Water's Permission to

Enter form(s) for this. You can get copies of these forms from your Coordinator or the
Sydney Water website. Your Coordinator can also negotiate on your behalf. Please
make sure that you address all the items on the form(s) Including payment of




SYDNEY WATER CORPQRATION 7 Case No: 121272

compensation and whether there are other ways of designing and constructing that could
avoid or reduce their impacts. You will be responsible for all costs of mediation involved
in resolving any disputes. Please allow encugh time for entry Issues to be resolved.

4.4 Costs

Construction of these works will require you {o pay project management, survey, design
and construction costs directly to your suppllers. Additional costs payabla fo Sydney
Water may include:

+ design and construction audit fees;

+ confract administration, Operations Area Charge & Customer Redress priorto
project finalisation; and

« creation or alteration of easements etc.
Note: Payment for any Goods and Services (including Customer Redress) provided hy

Sydney Water will be required prior o the Issue of the Section 73 Certiflcate or
release of the Bank Guarantee or Cash Bond.

Your Coordinator can tell you about these costs.

OTHER THINGS YOU NEED TO DO:

Shown below are other things you need to do that are NOT a requirement for the Certificate,
They may well be a requirement of Sydney Water in the future because of the impact of your
subdivision on our assets. You must read them before you go any further.

Stamping and approval of your building plans

Piease note that your building ptans must be stamped and approved. This can be done ata
Quick Check agency. For an agency list visit www.sydneywater.com.au > Building and
Developing > Quick Check or call 13 20 92,

This Is not a requirement of the Certificate byt the approval {s needed because construction/
building works may impact on existing Sydney Water assets (e.g. water and sewer mains).
In any case, these works MUST NOT commaence until Sydnsy Water has granted approval.

Your Coordinator can tell you about the approval process including:
+ Possible requirements;
+  Costs; and
+  Timeftames.
Note: You must obtain our written approval before you do any work on Sydney

Water's systems. Sydney Water will take action to have work stopped on the site If
you do not have that approval, We will apply Section 44 of the Sydney Water Act 1994,

Backflow Prevention Water supply connections
A backflow prevention containment device appropriate to the property’s hazard rating must

be installed at the properly boundary. The device is to be installad on all water supplies
entering the property, regardless of the supply type or metering arrangements. it is needed to




SYDNEY WATER CORPORATION ] Case No: 121272

reduce the risk of contamination by backflow from these supplies.

A licensed plumber with backflow accreditation can advise you of the correct requirements
for your property. To view a copy of Sydney Water's Backflow Prevention Policy and a list of
backflow accredited plumbers vislt www.sydneywater.com.au > Plumbing >
BackflowPravantion.

Fire Fighting

Definition of fire fighting systems Is the responsibility of the developer and is not part of the
Section 73 process. It is recommended that a consultant should advise the developer
regarding the flre fighting flow of the subdivision and the ability of Sydney Water's system fo
provide that flow in an emergency. Sydney Water's Operating Licence directs that Sydney
Water’s mains are only required to provide domestic supply at a minimum pressure of 15 m
head.

Disused Water Service Sealing

You must pay to disconnect all disused private water services and seal them at the point of
connection to a Sydney Water water main. This work must meet Sydney Water's standards
in the NSW Code of Practice for Plumbing and Drainage (the Code) and be done by a
licensed plumber. The licensed plumber must arrangs for an inspection of the work by a
NSW Falr Trading Plumbing Inspection Assurance Services (PIAS) officer. After that officer
has looked at the work, the drainer can issue the Certificate of Compliance. The Code
requires this,

Disused Sewerage Service Sealing

Please do not forget that you must pay to disconnect all disused private sewerage services
and seal them at the point of connection to a Sydney Water sewer main. Thls work must
meet Sydney Water's standards in the NSW Code of Practice for Plumbing and Drainage
(the Code) and bs done by a licensed drainer. The licensed drainer must arrange for an
inspection of the work by a NSW Fair Trading Plumbing Inspection Assurance Services
{PIAS) officer. After that officer has looked at the work, the drainer can Issue the Certificate
of Compliance. The Code requires this.

Sofflt Requirements

Please be aware that floor levels must be able to meet Sydney Water's soffit requirements
for property connection and dralnage.

Other fees and requirements

The requirements in this Nolice relats to your Certificate application only. Sydney Water may
be involved with other aspects of your subdivision and there may be other fees or
reguirements. These include:

+  plumbing and drainage Inspection costs;

+  the Instaliation of backflow prevention devices; and

* council fire fighting requirements. (It will help you to know what the fire fighting
requirements are for your development as soon as possible. Your hydraulic consuitant
can help you here,)
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END OF NOTICE
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www.1100.com.au Job No. 4729093
To: Mr Alastair Brodie Caller 1D: 1004159
Company: Palldian Constructions Phone: 0400494021
Address: PO BOX 384 Mobile: Mot Supplied
Mosman Nsw 2088 Fax No: 0289547979
) Emall: iq200@live.com.au

) Warrling_ : The map beleﬁ only displays ihe foeetien of the probesed dig si-te-end does rrot drseiay any asset owner's Vpipies er cabiés.
The area highlighted has been used only to identify the participating asset owners, who will send infermation to you directly.
Asset owners aim to provide you with details of their assets within 2 working days.

Enquiry Date:  10/06/2011 11:47:42 AM

Start Date: 14/06/2011

Address: 111 North Steyne Rd
Manly NSW 2085

Intersection Not Specitied

¢ Check that the location of the dig site is correct. [f not you
MUST submit a new enquiry.

« Should the scope of works change, or plan validity dates
expire, you must submit a new enquiry.

+ Do NOT dig without plans. Safe excavation is your
responsibility. If you do not understand the plans or how
to proceed safely, please contact the relevant asset
owners.

- North Steyne.

Map Ref: UbdSyd 198C6
Additional work site information:
VDraI Before You Dig - it's the law in NSW, See the Workcover Work Near Underground Assets Gutde for more details,

our Responsmlmle : and Duty of Care

. If plans are not recelved wnhm 2 workrng days comact the asset owners d;rectiy & quote thelr Sequence No

« ALWAYS perform an onsite inspection for the presence of assets. Should you require an onsite location, contact the asset owners
direcily. Piease remember, plans do not detail the exact location of assets.

» Pothole to establish the exact location of all underground assets using & hand shove, before using heavy machinery.

» Ensure you adhere te any State legislative requirements regarding Duty of Care and safe digging requirements.

« If you damage an underground asset you MUST advise the asset owner immediately.

* By using this service, you agree to the terms and disclaimers set out at www.1100.com.au.

«For more |nformat|on on safe excavation practrces, wsrt www.1100.com.au

Asset Owner Detalls

The asset owners listed below have been requested to contact you wilh information about their asset Iocatrons wathm 2 workmg days.
Additional time should be allowed for information issued by post.

Seq No. Asset Owner Contact No Notification Status
21758083 PIPE Networks, Nsw 1800201100 Notified
21758081 Ausgrid (formerly EnergyAustralia) 0249510899 Notified
21758082 Telstra NSW, Central 1800653935 Notified
21758080 Jemena Gas North 1300880806 Notified
21758079 Sydney Water 0288493800 Notitied

* Asset owners hightighted by asterisks ** require that you visit their offices to collect plans.
# Asset owners hlghlzghted wnh a hash requtre that you call them 1o drscuss your enqurry or to obtaln plans
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— For all Telstra DBYD plan enquiries - Sequence Number: 21758082
%e,s tl' [+ B ormail - Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com
For urgent onsite contact only - ph 1800 653 935 (bus hrs)| EXchange Area: MANL
TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED A.C.N. 051 775 556 CAUTION: Fibre Optic cable is present in the
Generated On 10/06/2011 12:26:21 requested plot area

The above plan must be viewed in conjunction with the Mains Cable Plan on the following page

WARNING - Due to the nature of Teistra underground plant and the age of some cables and records, it §s impossible Lo ascerfain the precise location of all Telstra plant from Telstra's plans. The accuracy and/or
completeness of the Informaticn supplied can saict be guaranteed as property bourdaries, dapths and cther naturai landstape features may change over time, and accordingly the plans are indicative only.
Telstra does not warrant or hold cut that its plans are accurate and accepts no responsibility for any inacouracy shown on the plans.

It 1s your responsibiiity to locate Telstra’s underground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior to any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care during ihat excavation.

Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty of care stalement attached with the Telstra plans. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Teistra plans and information supplied are valid fer 60 days from the data of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply for plans.

Page 10of 2



o]

1 I ]
e Mains Cable Plan
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p— For all Telstra DBYD plan enquiries - Sequence Number: 21758082
%&’Stl‘a email - Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com
For urgent onsite contact only - ph 1800 653 935 (bus hrs) | EXChange Area: MANL
TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED A.C.N. 051 775 556 CAUTION: Fibre Optic cable is present in the
Generated On 10/06/2011 12:26:35 requested plot area

WARNSNG - Due ta the nature of Teistra undergreund plant and the age of soma cables and records, it is impossible lo ascertain the precise focation of all Telstra plant from Telstra's plans. The accuracy andfor

on supplied can Aot ba guaranteed as property boundariss, depths and olher natural Jandscape features may change ovar time, and accerdingly the plans are indicative only.

o @53 of the i
It is your responsibilify 1o locate Telstra’s undenground plant by careful hand pot-holing prior 1o any excavation in the vicinity and to exercisa dua care during that excavation.
Pleass read and understand e Infermation supplled in the duty of care statement attached with the Telslra plans, TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY DAMAGE TO ITS PLANT.

Telstra does not warrant or held cut that its plans are accurate and accepts no respensibility for any inacouracy shown on the plans,

Page 2 of 2

Telstra plans and information supplied are valid for 60 days from the date of issue. If this fimeframe has efapsed, please reapply for plans.




Print: Close

DBYD JOB: 4729093 SEQ:21758082-111 North Steyne
RdManlyNSW 2095

i - Unrestricted_AgentSigner@domino.in.telstra.com.au
Friday, 10 June 2011 12:46:45 PM
ig200@live.com.au
3 attachments
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Attention: Alastair Brodie
Site Location: 111 North Steyne Rd, Manly, NSW 2095

The attached files contain Telstra information relating to your recent
Dial-Before-You-Dig request. Please ensure you read the Telstra Duty of
Care document attached as it contains important and useful information.

If you are unable to launch any one of the files for viewing and printing,
you may need to download and install one or more of the free viewing and
printing products such as Adobe Acrobat Reader (PDF) or Autodesk Design
Review 2010 (DWF) available off the internet. (further information on
viewing and printing PDF and DWF files is included in the Duty of Care
document attached)

~ For all Telstra DBYD map enguiries:

Please note - to make an enquiry the plans must be current i.e. within 60
days of issue. If plans you wish to enquire about have expired you will
need to submit a new request via DBYD first.

Email:

Telstra.Plans@team.telstra.com

Fax: 02 4961 3714

Phone {for urgent, onsite or other enquiries) -~ 1800 653 935 ( 7.30
am to 5 pm, 5 days per week)

Optic Fibre Enguiries 1800 653 935 {( 7.30 am to S pm, 5

days per week)

For all Telstra asset relocation enquiries:

Phone: 1800 810 443

Please DO NOT SEND A REPLY to this email as it has been automatically
generated and replies are not monitored.



| WARNING - MAJOR CABLES and/or OPTIC FIBRE IN THE AREA. f

| Due to the nature of Telstra underground plant and the age of some cables and
I

I

records, it is impossible to ascertain the precise location of all Telstra
plant |
| from Telstra’s plans. The preciseness and/or completeness of the information
!
{ supplied can not be guaranteed as property boundaries, depths and other
natural |
f landscape features may change over time, and accordingly the plans are |
| indicative only. Telstra dees not warrant or hold out that its plans are
accurate|
! and acecepts no responsibility for any inaccuracy shown on the plans. It is |
| your responsibility to locate Telstra’s underground plant by careful hand |
| pot-heling prior te any excavation in the vicinity and to exercise due care |
| during that excavation. TELSTRA WILL SEEK COMPENSATION FOR LOSS CAUSED BY
DAMAGE |

TO ITS PLANT. Please read and understand the information supplied in the duty

I

I

| of care statement attached with the Telstra Plans. |

[ ]

| Phone 1800 653 935 for further assistance. |

1

| Caution: Some Telstra fibre routes may be marked as "Amcom”, as Telstra has |
| purchased much of this infrastructure., If in doubt please contact Telstra
FPlan |

| services on the number above. Telstra plans and information are valid for 60
!

J
kof
I

days from the date of issue. If this timeframe has elapsed, please reapply

{See attached file: Telstra Duty of Care.pdf)
{See attached file: NSW CENT AccreditedPlantLocators.pdf)

(See attached file: 21758082.pdf)



Windows Live™

Hotmail
M Mazzone
maria Hunt
Martin Pooly

mary fyn
mission beach

MitchellMcLennan

mo
Nathan
Nelsco

naorth steyne
" north styene
NZ

owen

Palladian matters

parriwi road

parrivi road contrac

pask

Philip Fowler
Philip Meisner
PL

Queen Contractors
StephenCritchley

styene spam
tom bishop
TTW

venus
Wanwick
watershed
New folder

Quick views
Flagged
Photos

Office docs

Messenaer
Home
Contacts
Calendar

Hotmaill (0)  Messenger (0) SkyDrive | ninemsn

New | Reply Replyall Forward | Delete Junk Sweepv Markas* Moveto~ |

Options » v
Underground Cable Location Search Advice

EnergyAustralia ASSETS AFFECTED

To: Mr Alastair Brodie
Palldian Constructions
PO BOX 384

Mosman WNsw 2088

Fax No: 0299547979

Phone No: 0400494021

Iissue Date: 10/06/2011

In response to your engquiry, Sequence No: 21758081

the records of EnergyAustralia disclose that there are
underground cables ¢f EnergyAustralia in the search location
based on the graphical position of the digsite as denoted

in the Dial Before You Dig caller confirmation sheet.
Address . . . : 111 North Steyne Rd Manly NSW

Intersecting
Streets: Not Supplied

Side of Street: Not Supplied

Map Ref . . . : UbdSyd 19%8C6

Part 1 of 1 of EnergyAustralia's plans
are attached to this email.

* Please note you will ONLY receive portions of your search ares
contain
Energy Australia Underground Assets

ALL TNFORMATION PROVIDED TO YOU IS ONLY VALID
FOR 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUE.

MNAaFrar +rn TeAverrr RsamdraTla aloa KMeadkremsls Ok amdand MOTES fan FraadTnman 4o

Terms Privacy About ourads Advertise Developers Help Center Feedback English
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BUVLNDING SERVICES
INGINELRS & MANAGERS

AR CONDHTONING ENUGINLLRS

ACOENTRC PAOUNTERS

CONINATUSTIDON PXGINEFRS

CIVHFNOIWPERN

FTECERICAL LN GEY,

FIRE ERUINERRS

PYLRALHIC ENGINEERS

HIGHTING FNGINERRS

I ENCGINRERS

NECHANTC AL ENGINEERS

MMM FENANCE ENCGINEERS

FOWER EAGINLLRY

SECURITY ENGINEERS

CONSTRUECHON MANAGEAN

INVESTAEN T CONSUETANES

CUMNESY AN

INEERNNHONAL BLXINESS

PROJECE MANAGERS

AAN 28002 800 333
S INVESTIGATION 2 FEASIBILITY STUDIES + DESIGN DQCUMENTATION ¥ CERTHICATION
MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT = ENERGY MANAGEMENT * PROMCT MANAGEMENT * CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION
# COMMERCIAL # INDUSTRIAL = RESIDENTIAL

Project No, 10-2360
Date 16 August 2011

DESIGN STATEMENT

BUILDING NAME: Residential Building
ADDRESS: 111 Northsteyne Road Manly
This is to certify that the stormwater drainage ‘as designed’ for the

above building comply with the requirement expressed in Clause F1.1
of the Building Code of Australia and AS/ NZS 3500.3 as amended,

Regislered Frofessional Engineer 230439

Mr Barry Hanna Barakat @

MIEAUS! CREDG .
(Building Services Enaineariio)~N. P £ R
7

Cots o LT
ng/naluw % Date[g’j:‘i};l‘fﬁ?
ﬂegi;t%* n the NPER in the Calegory of

g -
Buitding Services EZngineesring
National Professinna’ Enginears Register

L e

140 Good Street, Harris Park NSW 2150 PO Box 6063 Parramatta NSW 2150
PHONE: (02) 88430100 FACSIMILE: (02) 9897 (1152
LEmail: admin@arwestconsulting.com
Wel: www farwesiconsulting.com



11 August 2011 .

lvan Boulle

Dix Gardner Pty Ltd

Level 4, 155 Castlereach Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

t 617 5539 9738
f 617 5539 9789
e info@dblidesign.com.au
Level 1, 9 Trickett Street PO Box 888 Surfers Paradise Queensiand 4217 Australia
DBI Design Pty Ltd
ACN Q97 951 007
Subject 111 North Steyne, Manly

Dear Ivan

DBI verify that the issued CC drawings for the project at 111 North Steyne, Manly, are in
accordance with the Development Consent application drawings.

Regards
DB! DESIGN

N

Raith Anderson
Director / Architect

copy Alastair Brodie

Form OMS,3.1 Page 1 of 1
g:\2008\085245\arc\admin\07cons\7.20  cerifier - dix gardnencomesMto dix gardner\i1-08-11  verification
statement.doc



Qur Reference: 8Y110285

11 August 2011

Dix Gardner
C/-1Q200 Pty tLid
PO Box 494
Masman NSW

Attr: lan Boulle

Dear ian

Re: proposed developrment 111 Norih Styne Manly NSW

This is to certify that ACOR has carried out the design of shoring piles for the above
project, The design is hased on the design forces supplied by Geotschnical
consultants Jeffery and Katauskas Pty Ltd in their reports dated 21 July 2011,25 July
20117 and 8 August 2011 (enclosed). We certify that the structural design of shoring
pites conform to AS 3600 and other relevant Australian codes and general industry
practices.

Yours sincerely,
ACOR Consultants Piy Ltd

ACOR CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

NRRE N A R ENGINEERS
Ve T ‘
Alok Shrivastava MANAGERS
Senior Structural Asseciate
INFRASTRUCTURE FLANNERS

SYDMEY — BRISBANE ~ NEVWCASTLE
GOSFORD - ADELAIDE

ACOR Consultants Ply Lid Poge 1 of 15
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Jettery and Katauskas Pty Lid
CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS
ABN 17 003 550 801

ANNES IS0 900 PO BOX 976, NORTH RYDE BC NSW 1670
7 Cortiliod Tel 02 3888 5000 » FFax: 02 9888 5001
Do e b e Email: engine ers@jkaroup.net.au

8 August 2011
Rel: 22678VLLet2

Paltadian Constructions

PO Box 334

MOSMAN NSW 2088
ATTENTION: Mr Alastair Brodis

Dear Sirs

ADDITIONAL RETAINING WALL ANALYSIS
111 THE STEVNE, MANLY

1.0  Introduciion

This letter presents the resulis of our additional retaining wall analysis for the
proposed western contiguous piled shoring system (Referred to as Section 1 in our
previous report Ref 22678VlLet, dated 21 July 2011} at the ahove site.  The
analysis was carried out at the request of Acor and Palladian Consiructions. The
purpose of this additional analysis was to revise the western shoring wall design to
account for a 30 tonne excavator positioned not closer than 1m from the shoring

wall,

2.0 __Information Provided and Assumptions

As part of this additional analysis we have been provided with the following
information from Mr Alok Shrivastava of Acor Consultants and Alastair Brodie of
Palladian Constructions.

o The piles within the contiguous pile wall will be 450mm diameter. We have

assumed 2 piles per meire run of wall.

Principals: L J Speachley BE{Honst MEngSc; P Stubbs BScibng) MICE F58; D Tepwsek DipTech; 4 -
B F Waiker BE DIC MSc. Senior Associates: 0 J Bliss BEiHong) MEngSe; A L ackaman 3E iMEngSc; CON i’

Ll
A J Kingswelt BSc{Hons} MSe; P 3 Roberts BSe MSe; F A Yega 8SciEng) GDE; P C Wright BE{Hons) MEngSe; S_ULT AU;STRA A
A Zenon B3ciEngl GOE Asseciatess A J Hulskamp 8F({Hons) MEngSc; W Theunissen BE MEngSe; NI
A B Walker BE(Hons) MEnaSc. Principal Consuftant: R P Joffery RE GIC MSe.

Mambar Firm

Last printed 8/08/2011 12:13:00 P
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o The piles in the contiguous pile wall will have a Modulus {E) of 270C0MPa and
each pile will have a gross Moment of Ineriia (I} of 201 1E6§mm®.

» A 30 tonne excavator will be located adjacent to the western shoring wall.
The excavator will be positioned not closer than 1m from the wall at any time
and has 600mm wide by 4.5m long excavator tracks. We have calculated that
the excavator would place a pressure of 110kPa on the ground surface. This
etfectively allows for all the excavator load to be placed on one single track
closest to the shoring wall.

» All other assumptions including the subsurface model, are as provided in our

previous shoring wall design letter (Reference 226781, dated 21 July 2011).

4.0 Analysis Sections

The retaining wall analysis was carried out at one typical section using the Computer
Program WALLAP. Twao options (both ancheored) have been analysed;

o Option 1 is when the excavator load is placed prior to installing the top anchor.

° Option 2 is when the excavator load is installed aftor instaliihg and stressing

the top anchor. The following summarises the model analysed at each section.

For further details reference should he made to the attached Figures 2, 3 and

4.

Section 1
Section 1 comprises a typical section, which allows for;
> A ground surface level {and top of contiguous pile level) at RLL5.9m.
¢ An anchor installed at RL5.4m
» A bulk excavation level at RL2.8m and some additional over-excavation down
to RLZ.2m to account for localised footing excavations and surface loosening
has also bsen assumed.
> A nominal uniformly distributed surcharge load of 5kPa and an additional 0.6m
wide and 110CkPa surcharge load which is placed at not closer than 1 .Om from

the rear of the shoring wall.

Last printed 8/08/2011 12:13:00 PM
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A typical sketch of the Section 1 model is shown in our previous report referenced

above. The only difference to thai original Section 1 sketch is the inclusion of the

additional excavator suicharge load.

The construetion sequence assumed for Option 1 of the revised analysis is as follows:

7.

nstall 450mm diameter contiguous piles with a toe level no higher than

RLO.Om.

2. Excavate to not lower than RL4.90m (i.e. 0.5m helow the anchor lavel).

3. Place 110kPa surcharge load from the excavator at a distance no closer than
1.0m from the rear of the shoring wall.

4. Install anchor at RLG.4m (i.e. 0.5m below the top of the contiguous pile wall).
The anchors have been assumed o be installed at 3m horizontal spacing and
down at 30° to the horizontal. Fach anchor has been given a pre-stress of
T00kN and has been assumed to comprise 2ZNo. 15mm strands with a free
tength of 4m.

B. Excavate io hulk excavation level at RL2.8m.

8. Instaill basement floor slab at R1.2.9m and ground floor slab at RL5.9m.

7. De-stress anchor.

5.0 Analysis Resulis
The following table summarises the resulis of the analysis.

B Section 1 Section 1 1

(Excavator Load Prior to Anchor) {Excavator Load After Anchor)

Elevation of Toe of Wall RLO.O RLO
Anchor Prestress {per anchor} 100kN 100kN
Bending Moment {(kN.m/m run} SOkN.m/m run 55kMN.m/m fun 7
Shear Force [(kN.m/m run} 40kN/m run 45kN/m run

HORIZONTAL Working Anchor | 140%N per anchor at 3m anchor 145kN par anchor at 3m anchor

Load (kN} spacing. Or spacing. Or
46, 7kN/m run 48.3kN/m run

Maximum Deflection {mmj) 8mm at top of wall 5mm at RL3.3m

Deflection at top of Wall mm) &mm 4mm

Last printed 8/08/2011 12:13:00 PM
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As expected, the analysis resulis generally show that bending moments, shear forces
anchor loads and deflections are all slightly greater than for the original Section 1
without the excavator surcharge load. However an accepiable factor of safety can
still be achieved for the toe of the piles at RLO.Om, Allowing the excavator surcharge
load to occur after the anchor has been instalied and stressed will slightly reduce
deflections, however it will lead o an increase in bending moment, shear force and
anchor load compared to applying the excavator load prior to installing and stressing
the anchor. Consideration could be given o increasing the prestress load to reduce
deflections further, however there is only likely to be a refatively small reductiion to
the deflection at the top of the pile. While we have not analysed this case we expect

that the deflection toward the toe of the pile would probably remain unchanged.

It is also important to note that the analysis has been carried out for the excavator
surcharge load not closer than Tm from the shoring wall. If the excavator surcharge
load is placed closer than Tm then pariicularly deflections and anchor loads will he
significantly higher (possibly double). Therefore it will be critical that the axcavator
load is kept at least 1m from the shoring wall at all times. If there is concern about
site controls in regard to the Tm distance then we recommend that a further analysis
be carried out 1o check the effect of the excavator surcharge load being within 1m of

ithe shoring wall.

G.0  General Commenis

The above analysis has been cairied out using a number of assumptions which must
be confirmed prior to consiruction. We recommend that a meeting he held between
the developer, builder, structural engineers and geotechnical engineers to discuss the
analysis and the assumptions made. The analysis is sensitive to the construction
sequence and particularly to surcharge loads and excavation depths. Over-excavation

should be avoided. Therefore any variation from that assumed in this analysis will

Last printed B/08/2011 12:13:00 PM
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affect the results (possible adversely). Therefore any variations should be reviewed

by the geotechnical engineers o confirm that the design is appropriate.

This repori does not address pile lengths and diameters to carry the vertical column
loads. These will need to be assessed further for each specific case. Cansideration
will need to be given to differential movements between the various structural

elements such as walls and footings.

This report provides advice on geotschnical aspects of proposed civil and structural
design. As part of the documentation stage of this project, Contract Documents and
Specifications may be prepared based on our report. However, there may be design
features we are not aware of or have not commented on for a variety of reasons.
The designers should satisfy themselves that all the necessary advice has been
obtained. If required, we could be commissioned to review the geotechnical aspects
of contract documents to confirm the intent of our recommendations has heen

correctly implemented.

IT there is any change in the proposed development described in this report then all

recommendations should be reviewed.

This report has been prepared for the particular project described and no responsibility
Is accepted for the use of any part of this report in any other context or for any other
purpose. Copyright in this repori is the property of Jaffery and Katauskas Pty Lid,
We have used a degree of care, skill and diligence normally exercised by consulting
engineers in similar circumstances and locality. No other warranty expressed or
impled is made or intendad. Subject to payment of all fees due for the investigation,
the client alone shall have a licence to use this report. The report shall not be

reproduced except in full,

Last printed 8/08/2011 12:13:00 PM
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Should you require any further information regarding the above please do not hasitate

to contact the undersigned.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
JEFFERY AND KATAUSKAS PTY LTD

/ / Yoee ,/m,

L.J Speechiey
Principal.

Last printed 8/38/2011 12:13:00 PM
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From: Linton Speechley [ispeechley@jkgroup.net.au]
Heni Menday, 25 July 2011 5:26 PM

To: Shrivastava, Alok - ACOR

Subject: 111 North Steyne, Manly

Jeffery and Katauskas Pty Lid
CONMSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ANMD ENVIRONMEMTAL ENMGINEERS
ABN. 17 003 550 801

Alok,

I have carried out some further detailed pile calculations as requaested during our meeting on Friday.
This analysis supersedes the preliminary advice on pile bearing pressures provided in our
geotechnical report of March 2008 and earlier emails. | have summarised the analysis results below,

1.

A single 450mm diamster pile founded at a depth of not less than 3.6m below bulk
excavation level within medium dense sands may be designed on the basis of a maximum
allowable end bearing pressure of 1050kPa. This equates to an allowable load in end bearing
for a single pile of about{fé?ki\{‘,} The allowable skin friction for a single 450mm diameter pile
is typicaily triangular (although not uniform due to the groundwater level) and will range from
zero at the top of the pile to about 13kPa at 3,6m depth. On this basis we have calculated
that the allowable load carried in skin friction would be about 39kN per piie. Therefore the
total load for a singie 450rmm diameter pile founded in medium dense sands at a minimum
depth of 3.6m below buik excavation level would be about 206kN.,

When a 450mm diameter pile is located close to other 450mm diameter piles {such as occurs
in the contiguous piled wall} then the allowable end bearing pressure neads to be reduced o
account for the interaction and loss of efficiency of the piles. For 450mm diameter piles
located next to each other in a contiguous piled wall, the maximum allowable bearing pressure
of 600kPa may be adopted. This will equate to a load in end bearing of about 95kN/pile. For
piles in a contiguous piled wall, only about half the circumference is available to offer skin
friction. The allowable skin friction load for contiguous 450mm diameter piles founded at a
depth of 3.6m below bulk excavation level would be about 20kN/pile. Therefore the total pile
foad for a 460mm diameter pile within a contiguous pile wall would be 11BkN/pile.

A single 600mm diameter pile founded at a depih of not less than 4.8m below bulk
excavation level within medium dense sands may be designed on the hasis of a maximum
allowable end bearing pressure of 1250kPa. This equates to an allowable load in end bearing
for a single pile of about 353kN. The allowable skin friction for a single 800mm diameter pile
is typically triangular {although not uniform due to the groundwater level) and will range from
zero at the top of the pile to about 32kPa at 4.8m depth. On this basis we have calculated
that the allowable toad carried in skin friction would be about 85kN. Therefore the total load
for a single 600mm diameter pile founded in medium dense sands at a minimum depth of
4.8m below bulk excavation level would be about 438kN.

. A singla 760mm diameter pile founded at a depth of not less than 8m below bulk excavation

level within medium dense sands may be designed on the basis of a maximum allowable end
bearing pressure of 1500kPa. This equates to an allowable load in end bearing for a single
pile of about B60KN. The allowahle skin friction far a single 750mm diameter pile is typically
triangular (although not uniform due to the groundwater level} and will range from zero at the
top of the pile to about 37kPa at 6m depth. On this basis we have calculated that the
alfowable load cairied in skin friction would be ahout 164kN. Therefore the total load for a
single 760mm diameter pile founded in medium dense sands at a minimum depth of 6m below

T g T .



bulk excavation level would be about 814kN. We note that in order to adopt 750mm
diametier piles at depths of 6m below bullk excavation level, further geotechnical investigations
would be required to confirm the subsurface soil conditions at depih. The most suitable
method would be to complete EFCP testing once demolition is complete.

o

5. The bearing pressures and pile loads nominated above are based on the limited geotechnical
testing to date. As recommended in our geotechnical report in March 2009, further
geotechnical investigations (including additional EFCP tests) is recommended to provide hetier
coverage of the site. As pile loads appear to be critical to the design, further EFCP testing
may enable higher loads to be adopted. q

F trust the above is adequate at this stage. Please feel free to call to discuss.

Regards,
For and on hehaif of
JEFFERY & KATAUSKAS PTY LTD

Linton Speechley
Principal

1156 Wicks Road, Macquarie Park, NSw, 2113
PO Box 976, Morth Ryde BC, NSW, 1670

Tel: 02 9888 5000

Fax: 02 9888 5001

email: lspeechley@jkaroup.net.au

Web: www.ikgroun .net.ay

EEIMPORTANT > * *

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged in which case neither is intended to be
waived. If you have received this message in arror, please nofify us and remove it from your system. ltis your
responsibility to check any attachments for viruses and defects hefore opening or sending them on. At the
Company's discretion we may send a paper copy for confirmation. In the event of any discrepancy between paper
and electronic versions the paper version is to take precedence.
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SETRNY and Ratauskas Ply Lid
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27 July 2011
Ref: 226878Vl et

Paliadian Constructions

PO Box 384

MOSMAN NSW 2088
ATTENTION: Mr Alastair Brodie

Dear Sirs

PRELIMINARY RETAINING WALL ANALYSIS
111 THE STEYNE, MAMLY

1.0 Introdugilon

This letter presents the results of our retaining wall analysis for the proposed
contiguous piied shoring system at the above site, The analysis was carried out at
the request of Palladian Constructions and in accordance with our proposal Reference

No. P34165V, dated 4 July 2011,

2.0 Information Provided and Assumptions

As part of our analysis we have been provided with the folfowing information from
Mr Alok Shrivastava of Acor Consultants.
»  The piles within the contiguous pile wall will be 450rmm diameter. We have
assumed 2 piles per metre run of wall,
»  The piles in the contiguous pile wall will have a Moduius B} of 27000MPa and
sach pile will have a gross Moment of fnertia {1} of 207 1E6mm®,
e Along the northern boundary there is an elevated walkway adjacent to the
boundary. A typical plan and section through the walkway was provided via

amail to us on 14 July 2011,

- Principals: L J Speoshloy GE(Honst MEngSe; P Siwhba G%clEng) MICE FGS: N Treveseh Diglach; ;k’%\\
ackaman 3E KMEngSe: e
=3 d o PR CONSULT AUSYRALIA

=2 OB A Kngswell D8eirons) MSer 1P O Naberls GS¢ MSe: 7 A Vegr BSstEagh GOC; P 0 Weight BRA lonal MEngSe; i
g m S A Zemon Biclingt GDE. Associstos: A J Huskamp BeiHanst MErgSo; W Theunissen Bf MEngSu; \‘:\‘:{:‘7@7

Lﬁ B o= B £ Walter GE DIC MSe. Senior Assosiates: D J Blivg Bfflionst MEmgSe: 2 L .ack
A B Walker 884t laas) MEngSe. Principal Consultant: R P Jdotfery B 6 MSe.

Aambar Firn
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Medium Dense Sands

o Unit Weight () of 20kN/m?®

2 Drained Friction Angle (@'} of 32°
v Drained Cohesion (¢} of OkPa

¢ Young Modulus (E} of 400 Pa

4.0 Analysis Seciions

We have carried out retaining wall analysis at three typical sectiens using the
Computer Program WALLAP, Both cantilever and anchored options have heen
analysed for each section. However the cantilever options have shown large
deflections in the walls which are very unlikely to be acceptable. Therefore the
cantilever resulis have not been presenied. The section locations analysed are shown
on the attached Figure 1. The following summarises the models analysed at each
section. For further details reference should be made to the attached Figures 2, 3

and 4.

Section 1
Section T comprises a typical section, which allows for;

e A ground surface level {and top of contiguous pile level) at RL5.9m,

» A bulk excavation level at RL2.8m and some additional over-excavation down
ta RLZ2.2m to account for localised footing excavations and surface loosening
has also been assumed,

o A naminal uniformly distributed surcharge load of BkPa has been assumed. |f
additional surcharge loads are anticipated (such as crane or other loads} then
further advice should he obtained prior to contiguous pile wall installation, as
the piles may need 10 extend deeper,

A typical sketeh of the Section 1 model analysed is shown on Figure 2. The
construction sequence assumed for the anchored option is as follows;

1. Install 450mm diarneter contiguous piles to no higher than RLO.Om

2. Excavate to not lower than RLA.90m {i.e. 0.Bm helow the anchor level),

Last printed 21J07/2011 4:42:00 P
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4. Excavate to bulk excavation level at RLL2.8m.
5. Install basement floor slab at RL2.9m and ground floor slab at RLE.8m,
6

. De-stress anchor,

Section 3 is essentially the same as Section 2, however the contiguous pile wall has
oeen moved 2.5m away from the baundary. As such the toe of the contiguous pile
wall has been taken to RLO.Om and the anchor prestress has been put at 100N per
anghor. A typical section is included as Figure 4. For this section we have assymed
that the proposed swimming pool will be construcied afier the contiguous pile wall
has been installed and propped by the fioor slahs. The temporary anchors will need
to be distressed and will require removal as part of the pool excavation. We note
that a properily designed insitu shoring system will also need to be installed along the
boundary prior to excavation of the pool to support the adjoining walkway. This

report has not addressed that retaining wall.

5.0 Analysis Resulis

The following table summarises the resukts of the analysis.

Sestion'1 ' Seotion 2

RLO.G TTTTTRLO
T 100kN BOokN | 100kN -
45k m/m run BBKN.m/m run | SOKN.nimoran
h : 4QkN/m run BBKN/m run T CAOKNfmtun |
Hcm!zomm Workmg Anshor | T30k per anchor at 218kN per anchor at | 130%N por anchor at |

Load 7‘. o : R '7 3m anchor spacing. 3m anchor spacing, 3m anchor spacing
e (!{N] ' 7' R o Or Or
RO . 43.3kN/m run 71.6kN/m run 43.3kN/m run

Maxtmum Deﬂectmn {mm} B at ter' of wall | Smm at RL4.9m Fram at RL3.Tm
Deflectinn at top m‘ Wall (mm) 3mm ’AE Smm | ——Z}Fm_ R

Last printed 24/07/2011 4:47:00 PM
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This report has been prepared for the particular project described and no responsibility
is accepted for the use of any part of this report in any other coniext or for any ather
purpose. Copyright In this repori is the property of Jetfery and Katauskas PPty Ltd,
We have usaed a degree of care, skill and diligence normally exerrised by consulting
engineers in similar circumstances and locality. No other warranty expressed or
implied is made or intended. Subject to payment of all fees due for the investigation,
the client alone shall have a lcence to use thig report.  The reporl shall not he

reproduced except in full,

Should vou require any further information regarding the above please do not hesitate

to contact the undersigned,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
JEFFERY AND KATAUSKAS BTY LTD

lJ Speechiey
Principal.

Encli Figures 1 1o 4

Last printed 21/07/201 1 4:42:00 M



!
;
{




‘oN Jodaw

W
S mmapees
mwl_Lu_[.ﬂn

PAFIE
et NI
. .(,,\ LS L\.w
e
- - 10 —
-7 ,.|.. ¥ , . wo y S e
T - G TTTLTRTTTT -
; ; G
it .




L 7 -:‘ ICIL 2010/20,11 D’ANO:: ............ I ---------
ABN #-43662858065 . Date Paid: ....../...... J.......
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1: INTRODUCTION

1Q200 Pty Itd have been engaged by McKenzie Maria Enterprises Pty Ltd to undertake a dilapidation
report on the neighbours for the approved Development at 111 North Steyne Road Maniy. This report is
to be inclusive of public land on both street frontages to the Development.

The development at 111 North Steyne Road comprises the demolishment of an existing 3 level
apartment block and the construction of a 4 level apartment block with underground car parking. It is
noted that the development is hand demolishing and providing a continuous shoring wali to the
basement. These building techniques are designed to minimize any possible affect to the neighbours .

The neighbours of the development are both 4 level strata apartment buildings. Letters were deliverad
to each unit resident and the relevant body corporates to gain access to the building for 1Q200 Pty Lid to
undertake the visual and photographic record of any apparent defect.

Exterior inspection of both buildings was accessible but restricted access prevented a full inspection of
all the apartments. Lack of defects in inspected apartments and limited identified defects in the exterior
and underground car parks allow the writer of this report to conclude that alt and any defects have heen
identified that would be potentially affected by the works at 111 North Steyne Road.

2: 110 North Steyne Road

This building is a & level apartment building with an underground basement car parking. It has 10
apartments in total. Construction is of masonry walls with reinforced concrete slab floors and columns
and with a metal roof. Construction presents as a modern design being built within the last 10 years. It is
set back from the boundary with a reinforced boundary wall deeper than the proposed basement of 111
North Steyne Road.

#110 North Steyne #111 North Steyne

ISSUE : C JUNE 2011 1Q200 Pty Ltd :Dilapidation Report 111 North Stevne Road, Development 1



110 North Steyne Roads boundary with the subject site is of a reinforced concrete biock wall and in
part a Geo Caste reinforced concrete wall to 1.1m in height above ground level that acts as a
boundary fence between the properties but also a shoring wall to the basement car park of 110
going over 3.5m below ground level. The building of 110 lies 2m from the boundary and this main
building wall is predominantly reinforced block.

Some visible defects were noted in this boundary wall and Northern wall of the building:-

Geo Caste Wall

Visible crack bhetween

Wall elements

Block wall

Fig 1

From North Steyne Road to the driveway wall numerous shrinkage cracks are evident. These cracks
by the detritus in them and staining have been present for a long time. No construction joints have
been installed in this wall.

The junction of the Geo Caste wall and the driveway block wall has an expansion joint but this has

separated in places from the Geo caste wall

Geo Caste Wall

Block Wall

Separation

Expansion Joint

Fig 2

§SSUE : C JUNE 2011 1G:200 Pty Ltd :Dilapidation Report 111 North Steyne Road, Development 2



The driveway block wall has both horizontal and vertical cracks

It Driveway block wall

| Has numerous shrinkage

. Cracks

Fig 3

Close up of crack of

Fig 3

Fig 4

The exterior of the huilding

Is free of visible cracks but
has some salt and fungal
staining. Rust stains from
construction tie wires are
evident in some spots.

Fungal stain

Figh

$SSUE : C JUNE 2011 19200 Pty Ltd :Difapidation Report 111 North Steyne Road. Development 3



The exterior of the building is
free of visible cracks but has
some salt and fungal staining.
Rust stains from construction
tie wires are evident in some
spots.

tains to decks

Fig 6

| Basement car park showing
'Boundary wall. The skin
masonry wall hides the actual

2

fects are ovident apart from
%

a some water seepage from the
&5 ::4"02
5 balcony abhove.

£ X 5
”000

Mid section of basement bound-
ary wall. No ohvious defects
showing on the masonry skin
! wall apart from minor seepage

ISSUE : C JUNE 2011 102200 Pty Ltd :ilapidation Report 111 North Steyne Road, Development 4



Inspection of the units visited and [obbies reveal no noteworthy defects. Defects seen were wear and
tear of paint and not building cracks

2 : 112 North Steyne Road

112 North Steyne Road

112 North Steyne Road is a four level masonry apartment building inclusive of ground floor under
cover car parking. The roof is tiled with reinforced concrete slabs on masonry supporting walls.

The building is in generally good condition with no visible cracks in the masonry walls. The balconies
do exhibit areas of concrete cancer and rust marks from construction tie wire. Numerious arch bars
over the windows exhibit mild corrosion,

The building has a raised path on the boundary with the subject site to enable entry to the lobby over
the ground floor car park. This pathway has a masonry retaining wall on the boundary which has a
100mm lean on it caused by the lateral pressure of the fill it is retaining. No cracks are yet visible in
this wall.

ISSUE : C JUNE 2011 12200 Pty Ltd :Dilapidation Report 111 North Steyne Road. Development 5



Balconies exhibit areas of
% concrete cancer and tie wire

4 rust marks

Fig 9

Concrete cancer

T €——__ __ __ Tie wire rust mark

Concrete Cancer

4
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Corrosion on arch bars

Raised entry pathway with
boundary masonry retaining
wall leaning in 100mm into
the subject site.

ﬁ

E'f’

/

Fig 14

fi
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4: Public Land North Steyne Rd

The public land adjoining the subject site is a grass verge , bitumen pathway and threshold. The
street frontage has controlled car parking and a large Cook Pine. The development is renting the
grass verge off Manly council and will restore it at the end of construction.

The pathway, driveway and gutter have numerous defects of potholes, land movement and settle-
ment.

Bitumen pathway, driveway
and kerbing has numerous
Bdefects of cracks and
settlement

Potholes

) jlCracks

RFig 15

Pathway at boundary of
110 & 111 North Steyne
Road.

Cracks

Fig 16
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Subject lands driveway
showing state of repair of
threshold and bitumen
pavement

Fig 18

Pavement and Kerb in front of
subject land looking South
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Roadside Parking in front of
Subject Land

Fig 20

Roadway of driveway threshoid
and gutter

Fig 21

5: Public Land Pine Lane

The rear lane to the subject land is known as Pine lane. It has no pedestrian pavements or kerbing. A
strom water dish drain is installed to each edge of the fane and on the subject sites southern boundary
a storm water grill and trap is installed. The metal grate supports to this drain have failed and the grate
at the moment is supported on bricks.

ISSUE : C JUNE 2011 1G200 Pry Ltd :Dilapidation Report 111 North Steyne Road, Developmeant 10



Looking North up Pine Lane from

- the Southern boundary of the
4 subject site

Fig 22

N

. Looking South down Pine Lane

¥

' . from the Northern boundary of the
v

w subject site

- Fig 23

Failed grate and trap. Dish drain

Is cracked

Fig 24
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Cracks of Dish Drain and
grate

Fig 25

Cracks of Dish Drain and
grate in middle of site

Fig 26

Cracks of Dish Drain and
grate in middle of site
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Fig 28
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